## NINETEENTH COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS YOUTH CONGRESS



## A YOUTH CONGRESS RESOLUTION

Recognizing and Congratulating the Grace Christian Academy Middle School Girls Volleyball team for winning the 2023-2024 CNMI Public School System Middle School Girls Volleyball Championship.

1	WHEREAS, on November 7, 2023, the CNMI Public School System's
2	Interscholastic Middle School Girls Volleyball League commenced; and
3	WHEREAS, the CNMI Public School System (PSS) Interscholastic
4	Middle School Girls Volleyball League is a sports league under the PSS Student
5	Athletic Program supervised by Director Nick Gross; and
6	WHEREAS, various public and private schools have partaken in the
7	Middle School Girls League; and
8	WHEREAS, the following schools who participated in the School Year
9	2023-2024 Middle School Girls Volleyball League were: Grace Christian
10	Academy, Mount Carmel School, Hopwood Middle School, Tanapag Middle
11	School, Dandan Middle School, Saipan International School, Fransisco M. Sablan
12	Middle School, Saipan Community School, Chacha Ocean View Middle School,
13	Dr. Rita Hocog Inos Jr. Sr. High School, and Tinian Jr. Sr. High School; and
14	WHEREAS, the Champions, the Grace Christian Academy Eagles won all
15	12 out of their 12 games in the season; and
16	WHEREAS, the Lady Eagles were led to their noble victory by Coaches
17	Cesar Libut and Katriel Saures; and

1	WHEREAS, the Lady Eagles two team captains, Nevaeh Camacho and
2	Llyanna Libut have guided their teammates: Aiyana Fatialofa, Eliane Pagaduan,
3	Wylynn Pua, Guadalupe Villagomez, Joanella Yarofalir, Keala Takeda, Breanna
4	Lopez, and Qihan Wang to many astonishing victories; and
5	WHEREAS, on January 13, 2024, the Lady Eagles soared excellently to
6	success due to their perseverance and hard work; and
7	WHEREAS, through their perseverance and hard work has bestowed the
8	title of 3 <sup>rd</sup> year champions amongst the team; and
9	WHEREAS, the Youth Congress would like honorably mention the Mount
10	Carmel School Knights, as they placed 2 <sup>nd</sup> in the Middle School Girls
11	Interscholastic Volleyball league; and
12	WHEREAS, the Youth Congress continues to encourages all students
13	throughout the Commonwealth to actively engage in outdoor/recreational sports
14	leagues being held all around the Commonwealth;
15	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Nineteenth
16	Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Youth Congress congratulates the
17	Grace Christian Academy Eagles for their astonishing victory and, that the Youth
18	Congress continues to recognize and commend all participants in sports leagues
19	throughout the Commonwealth; and
20	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sponsor of this Resolution or the
21	designee of the Speaker of the Youth Congress shall present a certified original
22	copy of this Youth Congress Resolution to Mr. Cesar Libut, coach of the Grace
23	Christian Academy Lady Eagles; and
24	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Speaker of the Youth Congress
25	shall certify, and the Youth Congress Legislative Secretary shall attest to the
26	adoption of this resolution and thereafter shall transmit a certified copy to the
27	Honorable Edmund S. Villagomez, Speaker of the House of Representatives (23rd
28	Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature); Honorable Edith E. DeLeon
29	Guerrero, President of the Senate (23rd Northern Marianas Commonwealth

- Legislature); the Honorable Arnold I. Palacios, Governor of the Commonwealth of 1
- 2 the Northern Mariana Islands; the Honorable Gregorio Kilili Camacho Sablan,
- CNMI Delegate to the House of Representatives (118th United States Congress). 3
- 4 Dr. Lawrence Camacho (Commissioner of Education), Mr. Nick Gross (Director,
- 5 PSS Student Athletics Program, and Mrs. Beth Ann Nunez (Principal, Grace
- 6 Christian Academy).

Date: 02/12/2024 Introduced by:

Senator Ayden Sean C. Yumul